
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Tuesday, 12 July 2016 
11.00 am 
 
 
 
 
 

Westminster Suite, 8th Floor, Local 
Government House, Smith Square, London, 
SW1P 3HZ 
 
 



 

 

 

Guidance notes for visitors 

Local Government House, Smith Square, London SW1P 3HZ 

 
Welcome! 

Please read these notes for your own safety and that of all visitors, staff and tenants. 

 

Security 

All visitors (who do not already have an LGA ID badge), are requested to report to the Reception 

desk where they will be asked to sign in and will be handed a visitor’s badge to be worn at all times 

whilst in the building. 

 

Fire instructions 

In the event of the fire alarm sounding, vacate the building immediately following the green Fire Exit 

signs. Go straight to the assembly point in Tufton Street via Dean Trench Street (off Smith Square). 

 

DO NOT USE THE LIFTS. 

DO NOT STOP TO COLLECT PERSONAL BELONGINGS. 

DO NOT RE-ENTER BUILDING UNTIL AUTHORISED TO DO SO. 

 

Open Council 

“Open Council”, on the 1st floor of LG House, provides informal  

meeting and business facilities with refreshments, for local authority members/ 

officers who are in London.  

 

Toilets  

Toilets for people with disabilities are situated on the Basement, Ground, 2nd, 4th, 6th and 7th floors. 

Female toilets are situated on the basement, ground, 1st, 3rd, 5th and 7th floors. Male toilets are 

available on the basement, ground, 2nd, 4th, 6th and 8th floors.   

 

Accessibility 

Every effort has been made to make the building as accessible as possible for people with 

disabilities. Induction loop systems have been installed in all the larger meeting rooms and at the 

main reception. There is a parking space for blue badge holders outside the Smith Square entrance 

and two more blue badge holders’ spaces in Dean Stanley Street to the side of the building. There is 

also a wheelchair lift at the main entrance. For further information please contact the Facilities 

Mana
[...]
wance  
As part of the LGA Members’ Allowances Scheme a Carer’s Allowance of up to £7.20 per hour is 
available to cover the cost of dependants (i.e. children, elderly people or people with disabilities) 
incurred as a result of attending this meeting. 
 

Social Media 
The LGA is committed to using social media in a co-ordinated and sensible way, as part of a 
strategic approach to communications, to help enhance the reputation of local government, 
improvement engagement with different elements of the community and drive efficiency. Please feel 
free to use social media during this meeting. However, you are requested not to use social media 
during any confidential items. 
 

The twitter hashtag for this meeting is #lgaiib 
 



 

 

 

 
 

Improvement & Innovation Board – Membership 2015/2016 
 
Councillor Authority 

  
Conservative ( 8)  
Cllr David Simmonds CBE 
(Chairman) 

Hillingdon London Borough Council 

Cllr Keith Glazier East Sussex County Council 

Cllr Robert Gould Dorset County Council 
Cllr Stephen Parnaby OBE East Riding of Yorkshire Council 

Cllr Linda Robinson Wychavon District Council 
Cllr Michael Wilcox Lichfield District Council 

Cllr Barry Wood Cherwell District Council 
Cllr Paul Bettison OBE (Observer) Bracknell Forest Borough Council 

  
Substitutes  

Cllr Russell Roberts Kettering Borough Council 
Dominic Gilham Hillingdon London Borough Council 

  
Labour ( 8)  

Cllr Judi Billing MBE (Deputy Chair) North Hertfordshire District Council 
Cllr Claudia Webbe Islington Council 

Cllr Phil Davies Wirral Metropolitan Borough Council 
Cllr Bob Price Oxford City Council 

Cllr Lewis Herbert Cambridge City Council 
Cllr Sue Woodward Staffordshire County Council 

Cllr Sue Whitaker Norfolk County Council 
Sir Stephen Houghton CBE 
(Observer) 

Barnsley Metropolitan Borough Council 

  

Substitutes  
Cllr Colin Glover Carlisle City Council 

  
Independent ( 3)  

Cllr Shirley Pannell (Deputy Chair) North Kesteven District Council 
Cllr John Blackie Richmondshire District Council 
Cllr Mike Haines (Observer) Teignbridge District Council 

  

Substitutes  
Cllr Laura Conway North Kesteven District Council 

  
Liberal Democrats (3)  

Mayor Dave Hodgson MBE (Vice- 
Chair) 

Bedford Borough Council 

Cllr Cherry Beath Bath & NE Somerset Council 

Cllr Howard Sykes MBE (Observer) Oldham Metropolitan Borough Council 
  

Substitutes  
Cllr David Neighbour Hart District Council 

 

 



 

 

 
 
LGA Improvement & Innovation Board Attendance 2015-16 

Councillors 2/11/15 19/1/16 10/05/16  

     

Conservative Group     

David Simmonds CBE Yes Yes Yes  

Keith Glazier Yes Yes No  

Robert Gould Yes Yes Yes  

Stephen Parnaby OBE Yes No No  

Linda Robinson Yes Yes No  

Michael Wilcox Yes Yes Yes  

Barry Wood Yes Yes Yes  

Labour Group     

Judi Billing MBE Yes Yes Yes  

Claudia Webbe Yes No Yes  

Phil Davies No Yes Yes  

Darren Cooper Yes Yes N/a  

Bob Price Yes Yes Yes  

Lewis Herbert Yes Yes No  

Sue Woodward Yes Yes Yes  

Sue Whitaker Yes Yes Yes  

Independent     

Shirley Pannell Yes Yes Yes  

John Blackie Yes Yes No  

Lib Dem Group     

Mayor Dave Hodgson No Yes Yes  

Cherry Beath Yes Yes Yes  

Substitutes     

David Neighbour Yes    

Laura Conway Yes Yes   

Marianne Overton Yes    

Dominic Gilham Yes Yes Yes  

Colin Glover   Yes  

Cllr Janet Blake   Yes  

Cllr Harvey Siggs   Yes  

Observers     

Philip Sellwood Yes Yes Yes  

Richard Priestman Yes Yes Yes  

Sir Stephen Houghton 
CBE 

  Yes  

Lead Peers     

Mike Haines Yes Yes Yes  

Howard Sykes Yes No Yes  

Paul Bettison Yes Yes Yes  



 

 

 
 

Agenda 
 

Improvement & Innovation Board 
 
Tuesday 12 July 2016 
 
11.00 am 
 
Westminster Suite, 8th Floor, Local Government House, Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ 
 

 
 

 Item Page Time 
 

1.   Declarations of Interest 
 

  

2.   Innovation Zone at Annual Conference 
 

1 - 20  

3.   Highlighting Leadership offer - 2016/17 
 

21 - 24  

4.   Productivity Programme 
 

25 - 38  

5.   Reputation Campaign 
 

39 - 58  

6.   End of Year report 
 

59 - 64  

7.   Note of the Previous Meeting 
 

65 - 69  

8. LG Inform - following the meeting there will be a short  
presentation of LG Inform to demonstrate its functionality to 
members. 
 
 

  

 
 
 Date of Next Meeting: Thursday, 10 November 2016, 11.30 am, venue to be 

confirmed. 
 



 

Improvement and Innovation 
Board 

12 July 2016 

 

 

     

Innovation Zone at LGA annual conference 

Purpose  
 
To update members, through this report and verbally, on the Innovation Zone at annual 
conference and invite members’ comments/feedback which can be taken into account for the 
future. 
 

 
Recommendation 
 
Members are invited to offer any comments on the Innovation Zone, which can be taken into 
account for the future.  
 
Action 
 
Officers to respond as necessary to any comments. 
 

 
 
 

Contact officer:  Vicki Goddard 

Position: Improvement Support Adviser 

Phone no: 020 7664 3078 

Email: Vicki.goddard@local.gov.uk 

 

 
 
  

Page 1

Agenda Item 2

mailto:Vicki.goddard@local.gov.uk


 

Improvement and Innovation 
Board  

12 July 2016 

 

 

     

Innovation Zone at LGA annual conference 

Background 
 
1. This year is our fourth Innovation Zone organised as an integral part of the LGA Annual 

Conference.  
 
2. The themes of the Zone this year are around leadership, integration of services for better 

outcomes, digitalisation, collaboration with others, and tools to help councils develop a 
culture of innovation. The final programme at the time of producing this paper is attached 
as Appendix 1. The very latest version is available here at all times. 

 
3. The Zone has been widely publicised in the run up to the Annual Conference. Articles 

and adverts were included in the June and July editions of First magazine. We also 
promoted the Zone via the annual conference app and handbook, the LGA’s monthly e-
bulletins, Chairman and Chief Executive
[...]
s are involved in 
legal shared services than any other. Orbis Public Law, which brings together the 
legal services of Brighton & Hove, West Sussex, East Sussex and Surrey councils, 
aims to save over £1 million each year. The map can be accessed at 
http://www.local.gov.uk/shared-services-map  

 
8 Health & Social Care - the final report on our work looking at efficiency opportunities 

through health and social care integration, supported by Newton Europe, was launched 
at the LGA Conference and a summary of the Key findings is attached at Appendix 1.  A 
presentation of the findings will be made at the meeting.  Councils and health partners 
from Kent and Greenwich, who participated in the project, will be discussing the impact of 
this work in the Innovation Zone at the Conference.  Two national events are to be held in 
London and Leeds to disseminate the findings in the Autumn and there is also a 
workshop session being planned for the National Children and Adult Services 
Conference in early November.   

Page 27

Agenda Item 4

http://www.local.gov.uk/shared-services-map


 

Improvement & Innovation  
Board  

12th July 2016 

 

 

 

     

 
Smarter Sourcing  
 
9 Procurement:  

 
9.1 The procurement offer to councils is based around our National Procurement 

Strategy (NPS) for Local Government which responded to a call from the sector to 
produce a guide and benchmark for all councils in relation to procurement.  The 
strategy is based around four themes, Making Savings, Supporting Local 
Economies, Leadership, and Modernisation. 

 
9.2 An objective of the NPS is to ensure that major areas of local government spending 

are each supported by a category management strategy.  We have held two lively 
consultations for our second ICT Strategy and are currently writing a draft 
strategy.  Following feedback and requests we also plan to hold a round-table 
session with our main ICT suppliers. The ICT strategy aims to support councils to 
procure the nec
[...]
om grant provided by DCLG under 

our Memorandum of Understanding with the Department.   

 

 

 

 

 

Page 29

Agenda Item 4



 

Improvement & Innovation  
Board  

12th July 2016 

 

 

 

     

Appendix 1 

 

Efficiency opportunities through health and social care 

integration  

Headline findings 

1) By focussing on the best care pathway for patients or service users1, significant 

benefits can be realised in terms of improved outcomes, greater quality of services 

and financial savings. Efficiency savings of 7-10%2 of the budget areas assessed in 

this project could be realised through approaches to health and care that are better 

integrated. This equates to efficiency savings of over £1 billion nationally across the 

health and care system. 

 

2) Variation in front line decision- making provides the greatest opportunities to 

improve efficiency. Health and social care practitioners reviewing 2,265 case notes 

through this study identified a significant lack of consistency in decision making, and 

estimated that up to 45% of pathway decisions could be improved. In almost every 

case there was evidence of over-provision of care, potentially reducing the service 

user’s independence. It was found that robust, multi-disciplinary reviews, at key 

decision points, can have a significant impact on consistency of decision- making, 

whilst requiring only a relatively small investment in terms of resource.  

 

3) The largest single area in which resource can be saved is through avoidance of 

admissions to acute hospitals.  In over a quarter (26%) of the cases reviewed 

where people had been admitted to an acute hospital, there had been missed 

opportunities to make interventions that would have avoided the need for the 

admission.  

 

                                                             
1
 As defined by the multi-disciplinary review teams to be appropriate and most likely to result in independent outcomes 

2
 As defined in ‘the approach, this work has not looked at all of health and social care spend. Reported savings of 7-10% across the budgets 

looked at would translate to 1-1.25 % of total acute, community and social care spend. These figures are expressed in annualised savings 
terms and do not account for the fact that some savings will take longer to be realised than others. 

Page 30

Agenda Item 4



 

Improvement & Innovation  
Board  

12th July 2016 

 

 

 

     

4) Discharge planning to maximise independence3 would save money and improve 

outcomes.  For nearly a quarter of people (24%4) who were discharged from hospital 

with a care package, in the sample studied, a preferable pathway was identifiable that 

could have delivered better outcomes at lower cost. Given that a significant subset of 

these pathways results in costly long-term residential placements this is of particular 

significance. Practitioners taking part in the study estimated that 59%5 of long-term 

residential placements resulting from an acute hospital admission could be delayed or 

avoided.  

 

The role of preventative services is key to any future model of health and care, 

leading to a reduced number of both acute and social care admissions. An estimated 

25% to 40% of local authority service users would have benefited from preventative 

services, which they did not receive.  

 

5) Deploying a better skill mix in teams, particularly within community services, would 

help to maximise resources.  There is scope to develop a more effective mix of 

practitioners - clinicians and front-line care workers - to free up community nurses, 

thereby making better use of the resources available.  

 

6) It was found that the most important factor in realising these opportunities is not the 

design of the specific operational solutions. Rather, It is the approach taken to 

change, characterised by prioritised, evidence-based, locally developed solutions. 

 

 

 

                            
[...]
to progress as appropriate in the light of members’ views. 
 

 
 
 

Contact officer:  Dennis Skinner 

Position: Head of Leadership and Productivity 

Phone no: 020 7664 3017 

Email: Dennis.Skinner@local.gov.uk 

 

Page 59

Agenda Item 6

mailto:Dennis.Skinner@local.gov.uk


 

Improvement and Innovation 
Board 

12 July 2016 

 

 

     

Improvement and Innovation Board:  Review of the Year 

Sector-led Improvement 
 
1. During the year we have refreshed our approach to sector led improvement in the light of 

the results and feedback from the sector to our wide ranging consultation on sector led 
improvement (taking stock: where next on sector led improvement?) and our on-going 
evaluation of the key elements of the programme.  

 
2. In summary our refreshed approach provides different tiers of support depending on the 

intensity of the challenges faced locally. 
 

 
 

3. We are working on the basis that every council and fire and rescue service will have a 
corporate peer challenge or finance peer review (at no cost) at least every 4-5 years. We 
also expect participating councils to publish the peer challenge report, to produce an 
action plan and to have a follow-up visit within two years. 

 
4. We keep our offer of support under review and have commissioned a second full-scale 

evaluation in order to gauge the impact of our support and the extent to which it 
continues to enjoy the confidence and support of the sector and government. The 
evaluation will focus on the core elements of the offer (leadership, peer challenge, 
productivity, LG Inform, etc.) and on their impact. 

 
5 The results from the LGA Perceptions Survey continue to demonstrate the sector’s 

support for the sector-led improvement approach and the value attached to the LGA’s 

Page 60

Agenda Item 6



 

Improvement and Innovation 
Board 

12 July 2016 

 

 

     

support offer. Over seven in ten respondents (71 per cent) reported that they ‘strongly 
agree’ or ‘agree’ that t
[...]
ly 3,000.  New ready-made reports on a 
range of themes have been added, such as crime and health, to give authorities quick 
access to a collection of data about their area.  As a result, the proportion of authorities 
with registered users for LG Inform is now 100 per cent, and it is receiving 4,500 visits 
from over 3,000 unique visitors every month.   

 
31 The LG Inform local benchmarking club, which allows councils to compare data with 

other councils that is either not collected elsewhere or is collected with a time lag, 
continues to be successful. Over a hundred authorities are regularly submitting data on a 
voluntary basis, without needing to pay to join a commercial club. 
 

Oversight of LGA Improvement activity   
 

32 Members have agreed that it is important for the Improvement and Innovation Board to 
retain a strategic or “overarching” perspective on the improvement activity currently 
undertaken across LGA Boards. We have received regular reports on the improvement 
activity of LGA Boards and had the opportunity, amongst others, to provide strategic input 
to the development of the integrated Care and Health Improvement Programme for 
2016/17; our children’s services improvement work and our developing offer of support 
on Devolution. 

 
 

Page 64

Agenda Item 6

http://lginform.local.gov.uk/reports/view/lga-research/lga-research-report-police-recorded-crime?mod-area=E09000033&mod-group=AllBoroughInRegion_London&modify-report=Apply
http://lginform.local.gov.uk/reports/view/lga-research/lga-research-report-an-overview-of-health-and-wellbeing-in-your-area-1?mod-area=E08000003&mod-group=AllMetropolitanBoroughLaInCountry_England&modify-report=Apply


 

 

Improvement and Innovation 
Board 

12 July 2016 

 
 

 
 

 

Note of last Improvement & Innovation Board meeting 
 

Title: 
 

Improvement & Innovation Board 

Date: 
 

Tuesday 10 May 2016 

Venue: Westminster Suite, 8th Floor, Local Government House, Smith Square, 
London, SW1P 3HZ 

  

 
Attendance 
An attendance list is attached as Appendix A to this note 

 
 

Item Decisions and actions Action 
 

1   Welcome and Declarations of Interest 
  

 

 The Chairman welcomed board members to the meeting and began 
proceedings with a tribute to Cllr Darren Cooper, a valued board member 
who passed away earlier this year, followed by a minute’s silence. 
 
The Chairman also introduced Will Brooks from the LGA on his 
appointment to the position of Principal Adviser of the Leadership team. 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

 

2   Devolution: Support Offer 
  

 

 The Chairman and Rebecca Cox introduced the report summarising the 

LGA’ s devolution support to councils. Rebecca Cox stated that the 

LGA’ s support is demand led and that the LGA is currently engaged with 

approx. half the devolution deals in the sector and is keen to engage with 
the second half going forward. She further invited the board to express 
their views on the work programme, and how the LGA support offer aligns 
with the devolution agenda. 
 
Members made the following comments:  

 

 The LGA has a valuable role to play in sharing information and lessons 
learnt between devolution areas especially in the following areas: 
 

- Different mayoral models 
- How oversight and scrutiny works in devolved settings 
- How LEPs are engaging with devolution deals 
- Devolution of health and social care. 

 

 Lobbying for the transfer of skills funding should be prioritised by the 

 

Page 65

Agenda Item 7



 

Improvement and Innovation 
Board 

12 July 2016 

 
 

 

LGA.  
 

 The focus of devolution should be on how it will improve the lives of 
residents and communities. Developing successful devolution deals 

takes time –  authorities must lay the foundations for success.  

 

 How to ensure non-executive members were aware of the LGA’ s 

work and support offer on devolution 
 

 The combination of the era of austerity and devolution in local 
government pr
[...]
ch and Information team will progress the research project 

taking the board’ s comments into account. 

 
 
 
 

5   LGA Boards' Improvement Activities 
  

 

 The Chairman introduced the report, which detailed the improvement 
activities undertaken by other LGA Boards. 
 
Members asked if there were examples of a single contact number for 
adult social care and health enquiries as part of the work on local digital 
roadmaps to support the NHS five year commitment that by 2020 all 
health and care records will be digital and interoperable.  
 
Decision 
 
Members noted the report. 
 
Action 
 
Officers to respond to members requests.  
 

 

6   Note of the Previous Meeting 
  

 

 Board members made the following comments: 
 

 In item 3 of the minutes, it was agreed that it might be helpful for 
members at the beginning of each political cycle to review the 
leadership programmes for that year.  
 

 Cllr Dominic Gilham noted that his attendance is incorrect on the 
minutes. 

 

 Cllr Sue Whitaker noted that her name is spelt incorrectly on the 
minutes. 

 
Decision 
 
The note of the previous meeting was agreed. 
 
Action 
 
Officers to take action based on the above three points.  
 
 

 

   

Page 68

Agenda Item 7



 

Improvement and Innovation 
Board 

12 July 2016 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Appendix A -Attendance  

 
Position/Role Councillor Authority 
   
Chairman Cllr David Simmonds CBE Hillingdon London Borough Council 
Vice-Chairman Mayor Dave Hodgson Bedford Borough Council 
Deputy-chairman Cllr Judi Billing MBE North Hertfordshire District Council 
 Cllr Shirley Pannell North Kesteven District Council 

 
Members Cllr Robert Gould Dorset County Council 
 Cllr Michael Wilcox Lichfield District Council 
 Cllr Barry Wood Cherwell District Council 
 Cllr Dominic Gilham Hillingdon London Borough Council 
 Cllr Janet Blake Aylesbury Vale District Council 
 Cllr Harvey Siggs Mendip District Council 
 Cllr Claudia Webbe Islington Council 
 Cllr Phil Davies Wirral Metropolitan Borough Council 
 Cllr Bob Price Oxford City Council 
 Cllr Sue Woodward Staffordshire County Council 
 Cllr Sue Whitaker Norfolk County Council 
 Cllr Colin Glover Carlisle City Council 
 Cllr Mike Haines Teignbridge District Council 
 Cllr Cherry Beath Bath & North East Somerset Council 
 Cllr Paul Bettison Bracknell Forest Borough Council 
 Sir Stephen Houghton 

CBE 
Cllr Howard Sykes MBE 

Barnsley Metropolitan Borough Council 
 
Oldham Metropolitan Borough Council 

 Mr Richard Priestman Local Government Improvement and 
Development 

 Mr Philip Sellwood Energy Saving Trust (EST) 
 

Apologies Cllr Keith Glazier East Sussex County Council 
 Cllr Stephen Parnaby 

OBE 
East Riding of Yorkshire Council 

 Cllr Linda Robinson Wychavon District Council 
 Cllr Lewis Herbert Cambridge City Council 
 Cllr John Blackie Richmondshire District Council 
   

 
   

 
   

 

Page 69

Agenda Item 7



 

Improvement and Innovation 
Board 

12 July 2016 

 
 

 

 

Page 70

Agenda Item 7





LGA location map
Local Government Association 
Local Government House

Smith Square

London SW1P 3HZ 

Tel: 020 7664 3131 

Fax: 020 7664 3030 

Email: info@local.gov.uk   

Website: www.local.gov.uk

Public transport 
Local Government House is well 

served by public transport. The 

nearest mainline stations are: 

Victoria and Waterloo: the local 

underground stations are  

St James’s Park (Circle and 

District Lines), Westminster 
(Circle, District and Jubilee Lines), 

and Pimlico (Victoria Line) - all 

about 10 minutes walk away.  

Buses 3 and 87 travel along 

Millbank, and the 507 between 

Victoria and Waterloo stops in 

Horseferry Road close to Dean 

Bradley Street. 

Bus routes – Horseferry Road 
507  Waterloo - Victoria 

C10 Canada Water - Pimlico - 

Victoria 

88  Camden Town - Whitehall 

- Westminster - Pimlico - 

Clapham Common

Bus routes – Millbank 
87  Wandsworth - Aldwych

3  Crystal Palace - Brixton -  

 Oxford Circus 

For further information, visit the 

Transport for London website  

at �����������	


Cycling facilities 
The nearest Barclays cycle hire 

racks are in Smith Square. Cycle 

racks are also available at  

Local Government House.  

Please telephone the LGA  

on 020 7664 3131. 

Central London Congestion 
Charging Zone  
Local Government House is 

located within the congestion 

charging zone. 

For further details, please call 

0845 900 1234 or visit the website 

at www.cclondon.com 

Car parks 
Abingdon Street Car Park (off

Great College Street)

Horseferry Road Car Park  

Horseferry Road/Arneway  

Street. Visit the website at  

��������
�����������	
����
���

Strutton G
round

H
orseferry 

Road

Great College St

Broad Sanctuary

Broadway

Bro
ad

way
Local 
Government 
House

M
illbank

rutton G
round

H
orseferry 

Road

Broad Sanctuaryuary

tto

Great College St
eat C ge S

10 minute 
walking  
distance

5 minute 
walking  
distance

P
age 71


	Agenda
	2 Innovation Zone at Annual Conference
	Innovation_Zone_Programme_as_of_30_June_2016

	3 Highlighting Leadership offer - 2016/17
	4 Productivity Programme
	5 Reputation Campaign
	Preliminary results - Understanding local government polling_v2

	6 End of Year report
	7 Note of the Previous Meeting
	 



Minutes of the meeting

	[image: image2.jpg]Local
Government

Association




	

	
	

	
	


	[image: image1.jpg]Local
Government

Association




	

	
	

	
	



Note of last Improvement & Innovation Board meeting
	Title:


	Improvement & Innovation Board

	Date:


	Tuesday 12 July 2016

	Venue:
	Westminster Suite, 8th Floor, Local Government House, Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ

	
	


Attendance
An attendance list is attached as Appendix A to this note
	Item
	Decisions and actions
	Action


<AI1>

	1  
	Declarations of Interest

 
	

	
	The Chairman welcomed members to the meeting, asked for declarations of interest, and congratulated Mayor Dave Hodgson on his MBE and Cllr Paul Bettison on his OBE, both announced in the Queen’s Birthday Honours list 2016.

No declarations of interest were made.

	


</AI1>

<AI2>

	2  
	Innovation Zone at Annual Conference

 
	

	
	The Chairman introduced the item and commended all involved in delivering a successful Innovation Zone at this year’s LGA Annual Conference.

Vickie Goddard, Improvement Support Adviser at the LGA, thanked the Chairman for opening the Innovation Zone, and also all members who gave their time to make it a success. Vicki went on to summarise the report with the following additional comments: 

· 80 percent of sessions in the Innovation Zone were at full capacity.

· A range of messages from a diverse audience and participants were welcomed and some common themes emerged from the sessions around shared learning, behavioural insights, pooled knowledge from stakeholders, and measured outcomes.

· The next steps are to collate the feedback from delegates and update the database.

Board members responded with the following comments: 

· Members commended officers on a successfully run Innovation Zone;

· Some sessions could have had a clearer focus e.g. how does a political leader drive innovation? This could have been mitigated with a strong focus on lessons learned and by providing clear examples;

· Future Zones could have a stronger focus on how innovation can help drive the transformation of service delivery;

· The potential benefits of building an element of challenge into the process of selecting contributors to the Zone. 

The Chairman thanked the board for its constructive comments and suggested a vetting process through the board be put in place for Innovation Zone ideas for next year’s conference. Dennis Skinner, Head of Improvement, thanked members, and assured the board that their comments will be taken into account for next year’s annual conference.


	


</AI2>

<AI3>

	3  
	Highlighting Leadership offer - 2016/17

 
	

	
	Cllr Judi Billing, the portfolio holder for Leadership, introduced the item and summarised the key points of the report which updated the board on the current leadership offer and progress on take up. Cllr Billing also reflected on her recent participation in the NGDP and highlighted the fundamental importance of members engaging with council officers, especially graduate trainees, and urged members to do so. 

Juliet Whitworth, Research and Information Manager, presented the interim results from a survey of councillors who have taken part in leadership training. The research had been framed in order to try and assess what impact was made and the interim results were largely positive. In depth interviews were to be conducted with a sample of councillors to explore this further.

Board members responded with the following comments:

· The leadership training statistics show low take up in the North of England. Cllr Billing responded stating that this is a consistent issue which the LGA had sought to address. Other members suggested that distance could be a barrier to take up for some parts of the country;

· Board members commented that they were pleased to see the gender imbalance in the leadership offer has diminished, and stressed the importance of sharing any learning from areas like Greater London which had seen a higher rate of take up by women councillors.

· The e-learning resources were commended by board members as an effective mechanism to offer training to councillors who also have full time jobs and therefor little time. It was also mentioned that these courses work best when they are run collaboratively with councils’ own training and e-learning offer.

The Chairman summarised the comments of the board and stated that members’ comments should be reflected upon to shape the leadership offer for the future. 
Decision 

The Leadership offer continue to be developed in the light of members’ views.


	


</AI3>

<AI4>

	4  
	Productivity Programme

 
	

	
	Alan Finch, Principal Adviser, introduced the item and summarised some key points from the report which provided an update on key elements of the programme since the last meeting. Cllr Shirley Pannell, the portfolio holder for Productivity, (and for whom this was the last meeting) thanked the board and officers for its work on productivity, and emphasised both the good work done in this area by councils, and the importance of continued efforts in the current austerity climate.

Board members responded with the following comments:

· While there is consensus on the benefits of health and social care integration, in-year adjustments to the Better Care Fund do not help; 

· The importance of active engagement by the Ministry of Defence in the One Public Estate programme. Mayor Dave Hodgson responded to this comment, informing the board that the Ministry of Defence has begun to engage more positively.

The Chairman introduced Steven Phillips of the Newton Europe Group, who presented research, commissioned through the productivity programme, into “Exploring the efficiency opportunities through Health and Social Care integration”. Some key elements of the research included: 

· The research shows that huge savings can be achieved through health and social care integration, and there is scope to widen the research to uncover further potential savings. 

· The key messages from the research are: 

1. By focussing on the correct care pathway for citizens, significant patient / service user and financial benefit can be realised.

2. Opportunities are driven by a variation in front-line decision making.

3. Avoidance of admissions to acute hospitals is key in saving resources – and the role of preventative services is critical to reducing admissions.

4. Discharge planning, whilst maximising independent outcomes is key in saving resources.

5. Redeploying community nursing resource is a priority to realise the whole system opportunity.

· The research also posited a change model based on the themes pulled out of the best practice seen in the research.

Board members made the following comments on the presentation:

· Board members commended Newton Europe on their research and highlighted the size and complexity of the issue, and that shifting mind-sets and perspectives of stakeholders and health professionals is key to effecting change and utilizing resources across local systems more efficiently. 

· Board members highlighted the particular challenges experienced in rural areas i.e. getting the correct care to people in sparsely populated areas.

· Some areas have successfully implemented a ‘single front door’ triage system which appears to be effective at reducing demand on acute hospitals. Steven Phillips responded by stating that the research identified that this type of system can also create excess demand, but that some variants of the model show promise and warrant further research.

Two national events were to be held in the Autumn to disseminate the findings of the research, which would also be promoted at the annual National Children and Adult Services (NCAS) Conference in November.

Decision

The Board noted the Productivity report and the research by Newton Europe.


	


</AI4>

<AI5>

	5  
	Reputation Campaign

Restricted.

	


</AI5>

<AI6>

	6  
	End of Year report

 
	

	
	The Chairman noted that this was the last meeting of the current cycle and thanked board members for their good work over the last year.

Decision

The board noted the end of year report.


	


</AI6>

<AI7>

	7  
	Note of the Previous Meeting

 
	

	
	Decision
</AI7>

<TRAILER_SECTION>

Following the meeting members were offered a demonstration on the functionality of   LG Inform and how it could help councillors in their work.


	


</AI7>

<TRAILER_SECTION>

Appendix A -Attendance 

	Position/Role
	Councillor
	Authority

	
	
	

	Chairman
	 Cllr David Simmonds CBE
	Hillingdon London Borough Council


	Vice-Chairman
	 Mayor Dave Hodgson MBE
	Bedford Borough Council


	Deputy-chairman
	 Cllr Judi Billing MBE
	North Hertfordshire District Council

	
	Cllr Shirley Pannell
	North Kesteven District Council


	Members
	 Cllr Robert Gould
	Dorset County Council

	
	Cllr Linda Robinson
	Wychavon District Council

	
	Cllr Barry Wood
	Cherwell District Council

	
	Cllr Dominic Gilham
	Hillingdon London Borough Council

	
	Cllr Janet Blake
	Aylesbury Vale District Council

	
	Cllr Harvey Siggs
	Mendip District Council

	
	Cllr Claudia Webbe
	Islington Council

	
	Cllr Phil Davies
	Wirral Metropolitan Borough Council

	
	Cllr Bob Price
	Oxford City Council

	
	Cllr Lewis Herbert
	Cambridge City Council

	
	Cllr Sue Woodward
	Staffordshire County Council

	
	Cllr Sue Whitaker
	Norfolk County Council

	
	Cllr Colin Glover
	Carlisle City Council

	
	Cllr John Blackie
	Richmondshire District Council

	
	Cllr Mike Haines
	Teignbridge District Council

	
	Cllr Cherry Beath
	Bath & North East Somerset Council

	
	Cllr Paul Bettison OBE
	Bracknell Forest Borough Council

	
	Cllr Howard Sykes MBE
	Oldham Metropolitan Borough Council

	
	Mr Philip Sellwood
	Energy Saving Trust (EST)


	Apologies
	 Cllr Keith Glazier
	East Sussex County Council

	
	Cllr Stephen Parnaby OBE
	East Riding of Yorkshire Council

	
	Cllr Michael Wilcox
	Lichfield District Council

	
	Sir Stephen Houghton CBE
	Barnsley Metropolitan Borough Council


</TRAILER_SECTION>

<LAYOUT_SECTION>

	1 FIELD_ITEM_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE
 
	

	
	FIELD_SUMMARY 


	


</LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>

	2 FIELD_ITEM_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE

	


</TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>

FIELD_TITLE
</HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

	
	FIELD_TITLE 


	

	
	FIELD_SUMMARY 


	


</TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

	
	FIELD_SUMMARY

	


</COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

	a) FIELD_TITLE

	

	
	FIELD_SUMMARY 


	


</SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

	b) FIELD_TITLE

	


</TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

[image: image1.jpg]

[image: image2.jpg]